e ARIZONA DIVISION 4000 North Central Avenue,
Suite 1500

Phoenix, Arizona 85012-3500

eSS August 13,2010 (602) 379-3646
Federal Highway
Administration
In Reply Refer To:
HPM-AZ
(727)

Arizona FY 2010-2013
Statewide Transportation Program (STIP)
Approval of Amendment No. 57

Ms. Jennifer Toth, Assistant Director
Multimodal Planning Division

Arizona Department of Transportation, (300B)
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Dear Ms. Toth:

We have reviewed your July 22, 2010 request to amend the FY 2010-2013 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP) to include the enclosed table of projects approved by the Central Arizona
Association of Governments (CAAG) Regional Council on June 25, 2010. This action added the Apache
Junction Ironwood Drive ARRA Bid Savings funded project to the CAAG Transportation Improvement
Program at a cost of $689,275.

We accept this Amendment in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and find that this STIP amendment was
developed based on a continuing, cooperative and comprehensive transportation planning process in
accordance with the 23 USC 134 and Section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes
made to the program by this amendment are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that
do not require conformity determination [40 CFR §93.126].

This letter constitutes approval and inclusion of Amendment 57 into the Arizona FY 2010-2013
Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). Our approval is based upon the Arizona
Department of Transportation’s assurance that the funding for the project in this amendment will not

adversely impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Sincerely yours,

C;ﬂéﬁ?f 7{”/ ! ) /.(5 fp%"‘?r?

Edward S. Stillings
Engineering Development Coordinator

Enclosure

* * * RECOVERY.COV

Nat”



—

<4 Arizona Department of Transportation
Multimodal Planning Division
ADOT 206 South Seventeenth Avenue Phoenix, Arizona 85007-3213
Janice K. Brewer Jennifer Toth
Governor Division Director

July 22, 2010
John S. Halikowski
Director

Mr. Robert Hollis

Division Administrator

Federal Highway Administration
4000 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1500
Phoenix, AZ 85012-1906

RE: FY 2011-2017 CAAG TIP Amendment #57
Dear Mr. Hollis:

As the Governor's designee, | approve the action taken by the Central Arizona Association of
Govemments (CAAG) Regional Council on June 25, 2010 to amend the CAAG FY 2011-2017
Transportation Improvement Program (TIP). | cordially request Amendment Number 57 to the FY 2010-
2013 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) to include the ARRA Bid Savings project for
Apache Junction, Ironwood Drive 16™ Avenue to Broadway Avenue, for $689,275. See attached TIP,
with project request highlighted in yellow.

This amendment is in accordance with 23 CFR 450 and was developed based on a continuing,
cooperative, and comprehensive transportation planning process in accordance with 23 USC 134 and
section 5303 of the Federal Transit Act (49 USC 53). The changes made to the program, by this
amendment, are either exempt or are regarded as minor project revisions that do not require conformity
determination [40 CFR §93.126]. The funding for the projects in this amendment will not adversely
impact the STIP Financial Plan.

Your prompt approval of this request will be greatly appreciated.
Sincerely,

=

nifer Toth

JT/cg
oc; Mary Hewitt Seth Kaufman John Dickson Charla Glendening Kerri Morey
Lupe Harriger Ed Stillings Nate Banks Lisa Danka Jodi Rooney



CENTRAL

ARIZONA ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
ASSOCIATION OF 10755S. ngjTT ER:;GE
GOVE RNME NTS APACHE JUNCTION, ARIZONA 85119

Serving Gila § Plnal Couwnties since 1970!

July 9, 2010

Ms Charla Glendening

ADOT Multi Modal Planning Division
206 S. 17" Avenue, Room 320B
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Re:  Approved CAAG TIP for 2011 to 2017
Dear Charla,

Attached is a copy of the 2011-2017 CAAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).
CAAG requests this new TIP be reviewed and processed by ADOT.

The 2011 -17 TIP includes the CAAG Regional Council approved ARRA project for the City of
Apache Junction’s Ironwood Drive-16th Ave to Broadway Ave. resurfacing & reconstruction
project. This project was made possible due to Bid Savings from the original CAAG ARRA
projects.

CAAG’s TTAC, Management Committee, and Regional Council approved the TIP on the
following dates and locations:

CAAG TTAC June 2, 2010 Apache Junction
CAAG Management Committee June 11, 2010 Apache Junction
CAAG Regional Council June 25, 2010 Payson

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 520-827-1021 or by e-mail, at
bleister(@caagcentral.org.

Sincerely,

Bill Leister
CAAG Transportation Planning Manager

GILA COUNTY GLOBE, HAYDER, MIAMI, PAYSON, STAR VALLEY, WINKELMARN
PINAL COUNTY: APACHE JUNCTION, CASA GRANDE, COOLIDGE, ELOY, FLORENCE, KEARNY, MAMMOTH, MARANA, MARICOPA, QUEEN CREEK, SUPERIOR
TRIBAL GOVERNMENT: AK-CHIN INDIAN COMMUNITY, GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMURNITY, SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE

LOCAL {480j 474-9300 » TOLL-FREE: (800) 762-1445 « TDD: (480) 671-5252 « FAX (480) 474-9306

ENLIAL APEAETIILITY ChADI AVEDR = ALY IARY AINS £ QERVICES AVAN ARI E 1 IDNK RENIEST = TTY 744



Year Sponsor Project Name and Location Length Project Type Funetlonal Lanes | Lanes Fed Ald Federa Lecal TOTAL
Classification Before | After Type Funds Match
2011{Miami Adonis Ave - Adonis to Main St Design Urban Collector N/A NA STP-HURF Exchange $54,625.00 §2,700.00| $57,625.00)
2011|Miami Adonis Ave - Adonis to Main St Reconstructicn Urban Collector 2 2 STP-HURF Exchange $255,000.00| $15,300.00| $270,300.00
2011|Coolidge Coolidge Ave - Arizona Blvd to 1st Street 0.5 Mi  |Design Urban Minor Arterial |2 4 STP $300,000.00 $300.000.00)
2011|Coolidge Coolidge Ave - Arizona Bivd to 1st Street 0.5Mi | Construction Urban Minor Arterial |2 4 STP $700,000.00 $57,000.00 $757,000.00)
2011{Pinal County Hunt Hwy ROW Acquistion Rural Major Collector 12 4 STP $1,000,000,00 $57,000.00 51,057 ,000.00)
2011 Pinal County Germann Rd Construction Principle Arterial 4 4 STP $1,000,000.00 $57.,000.00 $1,057,000.00]
2011|CAAG Regienal Traffic Counting N/A N/A N/A N/A NA STP $50,000.00 $2,850.00 $52,850.00}
2011/ CAAG Technology Transfer N/A N/A N/A N/A NA STP $10,000.00 $570.00 $10,570.00}
2011|Private Developer Tl -1-10 at Val Vista NIA Construction N/A N/A NA N/A N/A N/A INIA
2011|Eloy Sunshine Bivd Reconstruction Principle Arterial 4 4 N/A N/A $3,000,000.00 $3,000,000.00}
2011|Queen Creek Gateway Transit Facility Construction N/A N/A NA  |N/A N/A $5,200,000.00 $5,200,000.00]
2011|Casa Grande Peart Rd - Korsen and McCartney N/A Signalization Principle Arterial 2 2 STP $1,000,000.00! $57,000.00] $1.057,000.00]
2011|Maricopa Maricopa/Casa Grande Hwy Construction Urban Minor Arterial |2 4 STP $540,000.00 $30,780.00 $570.780.00)
2011/CAAG Regional Traffic Counting NIA N/A N/A N/A NA STP $50,000.00 $2,850.00 $52.850.00]
2011|CAAG Technology Transfer NIA N/A N/A N/A NA STP $10.000.00 $570.00 $10.570.00]
Sub Total __ $1,600,000.00 $91,200,00 __ §1,691,200.00]
2012|Globe Broad Street - Phase || - Walliman Rd to Beer Tree Crossing 0.25 Mi |Design Urban Collector NIA NA STP-HURF Exchange $73.233.00 §45,000.,00 $118.233.0
2012|Globe Broad Street - Phase || - Walliman Rd to Beer Tree Crossing 0.25 Mi |Construction Urban Collector N/IA 2 STP-HURF Exchange $340,000.00 $255,000.00 $586.000,01
2012|Gila County Fossil Creek Rd - Phase |l - Phase | to 0.9 MiNorth 0.9 Mi |Reconstruction Rural Miner Collecter |2 2 STP $610,275.00 $125,000.00 $735,275.00§
2012 Pinal County Maricopa-Casa Grande Hwy - Russell Rd to Santa Rosa Br 79 Mi  Recaonstruction Urban Collector 2 2 STP $668,079.00 434,387.00 $702,476.00]
2012|CAAG |Regional Traffc Counting (A [NiA IN/A [wa |nA - sTP | $50,000.00| §2.850.00| $52,850,00)
2012|CAAG | Technology Transfer A A [N/A [Nnia - [MA [sTP | $10,000,00} $570.00| $10,570.00)
Sub Total $1,751,587.00 $462,817.00 $2.214,404.00)
2013]Gila County |ice House Caryon Rd - Jess Hayes Rd to Ke Iner Canyon Rd [1.8 M [Recenstruction |Urban Collector [2 |2 |sTP \ $610.275.00] $125,000,00]  $735275.00)
2013 Florence Roundabout - SR-287 to SR-78B NIA Reconstruction Urban Arterial 1 2 STP $603,243,00 $126,000.00 $728,343.00)
2013[CAAG |Regional Traffc Gounting [nA A [ WA [mA |sTP | $50,000,00] $2.850.00} $52,850.00
2013/CAAG |Technology Transfer [A— [NiA [nA Ina - [va - sSTP | $10,000.00] $570.00] $10,570.00
Sub Total $1.273,618.00 $253,420.00 $1,527,038.00)
2C14{Glla County Broadway/Cld Oak Rd 600 Ft |Reconstruction Urban Collector |2 2 STP $610,275.00| $75.00 $610,350.00
2C14/Queen Creek Sossaman Rd- South of Hun! Hwy 1M Construction Urban Collector 2 2 STP $274,792.00, $225,138.00 $499,930.00)
2(14|Payson E. Bonita St - Phase | - Hwy &7 to Saint Phillios St 1000 Ft |Reconstruction Urbzn Collector 2 2 STP $327,107.00 $°05,000.00 $432,107.00]
2C14|Miam| Farest Ave - to US-60 1 Mi Reconstruction Urben Collector 2 2 STP $244,109.00 $14,000.00] $258,109.00
2014|CAAG Regional Traffic Counting NIA N/A N/A N/A NA STP $50.,000.00 $2,850.00 $52,850.00
2014/ CAAG Technology Transter NA N/A /A N/A NA STP $10,000.00 $570.00 $10.570.00]
Sub Total $1,516,283.00 $347,633.00 $1,863.916.00)
2015 Payson E. Bonita St - Phase |l - Hwy 87 to Saint Phillips 1Mi Reconstruction Urben Collector 2 2 STP $610.274.00 $410,000.00] $1,020.274.00)
2015| Pinal County Sunland Gin Rd - Alsdorf Rd to Battaglia Or 1 Mi Reconstruction Urben Collector 2 2 STP $451,602.00 $30,000.00 $481,602.00]
2015|Globe Broad St - Phase |Il Reconstruction Urbzn Collector 2 2 STP $610,274.00 $250,000.00 $860,274.00]
2015/ CAAG Regional Traffic Counting N/A N/A N/A N/A NA STP $50,000.00 $2.850.00 $52,850.00]
2015/ CAAG Technology Transfer N/A NIA N/A NIA N/A STP $10.000.00| $570.00 $10,570.00f
Sub Total _ $1,732,150.00 $693,420.00 _ $2,425,570,00)
2016| Payson E. Phoenix St- Hwy 87 to Sycamore St 0.4 Mi  |Reconstruction Urban Minor Arterial |2 2 STP $488,219.00| $300,000.00 $788.219.00]
2016{Queen Creek Combs Rd - Meridian Rd to Irnnwood Dr 1 Mi Reconstruction Rurzl Major Collector |2 2 STP $573,558.00 §30,000,00 $603,658.00)
2016| Star Valley Moonlight Dr - S, of Hwy 260 21 Mi  |Design Urben Minor Arterial |2 Z STP $92,575.00 $5,000.00 $97.675.00)
2016|Star Valley Meonlight Dr - S. of Hwy 260 21 Mi  |Reconstruction Urban Minor Arterial |2 z STP $490,300.00 $210,000.00 $700,000.00f
2016|CAAG Regicnal Traffic Counting NA N/A N/A N/A N/A STP | $50,000.00 $2.850.00 $52,850.00f
2&16|CAAG Technology Transfer N/A N/A N/A NIA N/A STP | $10,300.00 $570.00 $10,570.00]
Sub Tctal __ §1,704,552.00 $546,420.00  $2,052,972.00
2017| Pinal County Ocotillo Rd - onwood Dr to Kenworthy Rd 1 Mi Reconstruction Rural Major Collector |2 z STP $500,300.00! $30,000.00 $530,000.00
2017 Mari Maricopa/Casa Grande Hwy - Honeycut Rd connection Reconstruction Rural Minor Arterial |2 Z STP $500,200.00 $375,000.00 $875,000.00
2017|CAAG Regional Traffic Counting N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A STP $50,200.00 $2,850.00 $52,850.00f
2017|CAAG Technology Transfer N/A N/A N/A NIA NIA STP $10,200.00 $570.00 $10,570.00
Sub Tetal $1,060,200.00 $408,420.00 $1,468,420.00]
2018/ Apache Jcth Ironwood Drive-US 80 to Southern resurfacing & reconstructon Construction STP $500,200.00 $28.500.00 $528,500.00
2018|Glla County Ice House Bridge and Approaches Construction STP $740.200.00, $42,180.00 $782,180.00
2018/ Payson Reundabout - SR-87 and Airport Rd. Construction STP $390.200.00] $22,230.00 $412,230.00)
APPROVED BY CAAG REGIONAL COUNCIL JUNE 25, 2010 1 07/21/2010



Year Sponsor Project Name and Location Length Project Type Functional Lanes |lLanes Fed Ald Federal Local TOTAL
Classification Before | After Type Funds Match
Sub Tctal __$1,630,500.00 $92,910.00  §1,722,910.00
2019|Pinal County County wide pavement markers and stripping ! ce STP $895,194.00 5§51,026.00/ $946,220.00
2019|Coomge Central Avenue mill and overiay Construction STP $625,200.00 $35,625.00 $660,625.00
2019|Madu:pa Smith-Enke Rd Signalizati STP $109,506.00 $6,259.00 $116,065.00]
Sub Tetal $1.630,000.00 §92.910.00 $946,220.00]

+
ent

Coolidge Christensen Rd Bridge - 1.25 Mi N. of Kenilorth Rep; BR $440,000.00 $60,000.00/ 5500()00!

Pinal Couny

Kelvin Bridge- 1 Mi S. of SRT7

Replacement

$1,310,000.00 $327,000.00 $1,637.000.00]

Gila County

Ice House Canyon Bridge - Sixshooter Canyon/Jess Hayes

Replacement

3|3

$1,000,000.004 $250,000.00]  $1,250,000.00

ngnmenlng -

Sub Tetal

$2,750,000.00 $637,000.00  $3.387,000.00

$500,000.00 $125,000.00

|San Carlos Apache Tribe [indian Rt 6

Alignment/signage

| $500,000.00] $125,000.00]

Rou 10

Sub Tetal $1,000,000.00 $250,000.00

Florence Main Street Revitalization - Ruggles St to Butte Ave Landscaping/Ped Fac $28,500.00
Globe Railroad Depot - Phase | & |l - Globe Historic District Rehibilitatior Hist Bldg Round 10 $309,827.00 $18,180.00 $328,007.00]
Globe Gateway Enhancement - Phase Il - US 60/70 and Oak/Hill St Landscaping/Ped Fac Round 3 $245,000,00 $15,000.00 $260,000,00]
Pinal County Shared Use Pathway - Kings Ranch Rd - Phase |I Pedestrian Facilities Round 17 $457068,00, $29,576.00 $486,644.00)
Gila County Pedestrian Sidewalks - Six Shooter Canyon Pedestrian Facilities Round 15 $499,484,00, $28.471.00 $527,955.00)
Florence Main Street Revitalization Landscaping/Ped Fac Round 10 $500,000,00 628,500.00 $528,600.00)
Gila County/Globe Pedestrian Sidewalks - Main street Pedestrian Facilities Round 17 $491,460.00 §30.192.00] $521,652.00)
$178,412.00

$3,181,258.00}

 $200,000.00

Casa Grande Pinal Ave/Main St Commercial Bypass $800,000.00

Gila County Tonto Creek Bridge Design HPP $2,960,000.00 $178,918.00]  $3,138.918.00|
Copper Co'ridor Coalition |Ore Cart Trall - SR 77 various locations Constructior HPP $400,000.00 $100.000.00] $500.000.00]
Maricopa Grade Separtated Interchange at SR 347 and UP RR Constructior HPP

Ironwood Drive-16th Ave to Broadway Ave. resurfacing &

Constructior

Sub Total $4,160.000.00 $478.918.00  $4.638.918.00]

$689275.00

Apache Jcin | $321.250.00  $1.510.525.00
|Gila County |ice House Bridge and Approaches |Constructior |ARRA | $1,696986.00| | $1.696,986.00

Sub Total  $2,386.261.00 $321,250.00  $3,207.511.
2011|Coolidge Citywide Striping and Signing Striping & Sgning HSIP $270,000.00 §15,380.00 $285,390.00)
2011|Apache Jundction City wide signage Maintenance HSIP $44,850.00 $2,556.00 $47,406.00)
2011|Payson roundabout on SR-87 at Airport Road Construction HSIP $285,150.00 $16,253.00) $301.403.00]
2012|Coolidge SR 87/Randolp Rd Intersecton Improvements Design HSIP $270,000.00| $15,390.00 $285,390.00
Sub Total $870,000.00 $49,589.00 $519,589.00)

Gila County FS 512 (Young Road) Reconstructon $674,080.00 $674,080.

Sub Total $674080.00 $674,080.

APPROVED BY CAAG REGIONAL COUNCIL JUNE 25, 2010 07/21/2010



